19. Net Asset/ (Liability) Position of Off-Balance

Sheet Derivative Instruments

(19a-19b)

-- -- -- --

 19a. Total Amount of Assets Hedged -- -- -- --

 19b. Total Amount of Hedged Liabilities -- -- -- --

 20. Net Foreign Asset/ (Liability) Position (9-18+19)  (2.040.713.791) 1.830.718 (103.895.073) 111

 21. Net Foreign Currency Asset/ (Liability) Position

of Monetary Items

(=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)

(2.071.143.848) 1.482.902 (105.095.304) 111

 22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments Used

for Foreign Currency Hedging
-- -- -- --

 23. Export  -- -- -- --

 24. Import -- -- -- --

ÇAN2 TERMİK A.Ş.

01 January 2023- 30 September 2023 Period

Explanatory Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Currency is TRY unless otherwise is indicated.)

55

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity Analysis of Foreign Exchange Position

Sensitivity Analysis of Foreign Exchange Position

30.09.2023

   Profit / Loss  Equity

Foreign

currency

appreciation

Foreign

currency

depreciation

Foreign

currency

appreciation

 Foreign

currency

depreciation

 Change in 20% of the U.S. Dollar against TRY;

   1 - Net asset / liability of USD  2.717.670 1.811.780 -- --

   2 - Amount hedged for USD risk (-)  -- -- -- --

3- Net Effect of U.S. Dollar (1+2) 2.717.670 1.811.780 -- --

 Change in 20% of the EURO against TRY;

   4 - Net asset / liability of EUR  1.717.494 1.144.996 -- --

   5 - Amount hedged for EUR risk (-)  -- -- -- --

 6- Net Effect of EURO (4+5)  1.717.494 1.144.996 -- --

Change in 20% of the GBP against TRY;

   7- Other foreign currency net asset / liability 16.704 11.136 -- --
   8- Part of hedged protected from other currency risk (-)  -- -- -- --

9- Net Effect of GBP (7+8) 16.704 11.136 -- --

Sensitivity Analysis of Foreign Exchange Position

31.12.2022

   Profit / Loss  Equity

Foreign

currency

appreciation

Foreign

currency

depreciation

Foreign

currency

appreciation

 Foreign

currency

depreciation

 Change in 20% of the U.S. Dollar against TRY;

   1 - Net asset / liability of USD   2.013.790 (2.013.790) -- --

   2 - Amount hedged for USD risk (-)  -- -- -- --

 3- Net Effect of U.S. Dollar (1+2) 2.013.790 (2.013.790) -- --

Change in 20% of the EURO against TRY;

   4 - Net asset / liability of EUR  (114.284.580) 114.284.580 -- --

   5 - Amount hedged for EUR risk (-)  -- -- -- --

 6- Net Effect of EURO (4+5) (114.284.580) 114.284.580 -- --

 Change in 20% of the GBP against TRY;

   7- Other foreign currency net asset / liability 122 (122) -- --

   8- Part of hedged protected from other currency risk (-)  -- -- -- --

 9 -Net Effect of GBP (7+8)  122 (122) -- --

ÇAN2 TERMİK A.Ş.

01 January 2023- 30 September 2023 Period

Explanatory Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Currency is TRY unless otherwise is indicated.)

56

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE EXPLANATION AND PROTECTION OF

FINANCIAL HEDGE ACCOUNTING EXPLANATION)

Fair Value

Fair value is defined as price between willing parties who are into making a sale or purchase.

Financial assets and liabilities in foreign currency are converted to market prices at statement of financial

position date. Methods and assumptions below are used to predict fair value of each financial instrument